## Common Council of the City of Waukesha, Wisconsin

| Resolution No. | 20 |
|----------------|----|
|----------------|----|

## Resolution Approving of the Waukesha Transit Commission 2020 Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan

| WHEREAS, the Federal Transit Administration has published the final rule for Public Transportation Agency Safety Plans as authorized by the Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act (MAP-21) and the final rule requires States and certain operators of public transportation systems that receive Federal financial assistance under 49 U.S.C. Chapter 53 to develop Public Transportation Agency Safety Plans based on the Safety Management System approach, and |
|--|
| <b>WHEREAS</b> , the Federal Transit Administration Circular 49 CFR Part 673 provides guidance relating to Federal Transit Administration's Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan requirements for recipients including approval of their Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan by their governing entity.   |
| Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Common Council of the City of Waukesha that:   |
| The Waukesha Transit Commission 2020 Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan be approved  |
| This Resolution was passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Waukesha the day of June, 2020.  |

Gina L. Kozlik, City Clerk

Shawn N. Reilly, Mayor